at reporting date, therefore an alternative fair value approach was adopted.

(ii)  Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 2 within the fair value hierarchy relate to

unlisted options issued by listed entities. The fair value for the options is pegged to the trading prices for the related
listed securities.

(iii)  Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy. The

Directors have considered the available information regarding these investments and believe it is currently
appropriate to recognise a fair value of $873,409 (30 June 2021: $1,426,156) based on either consideration the
Group has paid for recent acquisitions or where applicable recent consideration paid by other investors.

(iv)  Sensitivity tables
  The table below sets out the potential impact to profit before tax and equity resulting from a 20% increase and 20%

decrease in the fair values of investments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

 Increase 20%

 Increase 20%

 Decrease

20%
 Decrease

20%

 Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

 Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

   Listed securities  137,932  137,932  (137,932)  (137,932)
   Unlisted securities  174,682  174,682  (174,682)  (174,682)
   Consolidated - 30 Jun 2022  312,614  312,614  (312,614)  (312,614)

   Listed securities  66,788  66,788  (66,788)  (66,788)
   Unlisted securities  285,231  285,231  (285,231)  (285,231)
   Consolidated - 30 Jun 2021  352,019  352,019  (352,019)  (352,019)

Movements in level three hierarchy assets

During the reporting period, the carrying value of investments classified as level 3 under the fair value hierarchy decreased
by $197,022 to $1,563,073 (2021: decreased by $608,034 to $1,760,095). The decrease comprised transfers to level 1
$634,825 (2021: $1,450,910) and transfers to equity accounted investments of $57,602 offset by new investments of
$288,502 and net fair value gains of $206,903 (2021: $842,876).

Fair values of other financial assets and liabilities
The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair